

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 344 of 2019

---

Prabhu Mahto ... .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... .. Respondent

---

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**

---

For the Appellant : Mr. Lakhan Chandra Roy, Advocate  
For the Respondent : Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, A.P.P.

---

7/11.12.2019 I. A. No. 3080 of 2019:

Heard Mr. L. C. Roy, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, learned A.P.P. for the State.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of bail during the pendency of appeal.

It appears that the appellant had been convicted for the offences under Sections 304 B and 201 I.P.C. and was sentenced to 7 years rigorous imprisonment along with a fine of Rs. 25,000/- for the offence under Section 304B I.P.C.

The appellant appears to be the husband of the deceased and there is consistence and plausible evidence to indicate that there was a demand of Rs. 50,000/- and on non-fulfillment of which the deceased died under an unnatural circumstances in her matrimonial house.

Regard being had to the evidence of the witnesses, I am not inclined to grant bail to the appellant during the pendency of appeal and the same is hereby rejected.

I. A. No. 3080 of 2019 stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)